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ALL ADOPTABLE SEWER WORKS AND MATERIAL TO BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SEWERAGE SECTOR GUIDANCE

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION GUIDANCE [CODE FOR

ADOPTION]. THE RELEVANT BRITISH/EUROPEAN AND

YORKSHIRE WATER'S STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS/LOCAL

PRACTICE FOR THE ADOPTION OF SMALL SUBMERSIBLE

FOUL AND SURFACE WATER PUMPING STATIONS AND

KITEMARKED.

SEWERS TO BE LAID IN CLASS 'S' BEDDING 150mm

GRANULAR BED AND SURROUND

Nominal Bore
of Pipe (mm)

100 - 125

150 - 200

225 - 300

375 - 500

Exceed 500

Alternative Aggregate
Sizes Single Sized

10

10 or 14

10, 14 or 20

14 or 20

14, 20 or 40

(mm) Graded
(Where directed)

-

14 - 5

14-5 or 20-5

14-5 or 20-5

14-5 or 20-5 or 40-5

150

225

300

Minimum
Crushing Strength

Clay Pipes

Pipe Diameter
(mm)

40KN/m

45KN/m

72KN/m

1500 Concrete 180KN/m

375 Concrete 45KN/m

1200 Concrete 144KN/m

Concrete ,minimum crushing strength
should conform to class 120

EN1916/BS5911-1:2002

Extract from Table A2 WIS 4-08-02

Processed granular bedding and sidefill material for flexible pipes

Pipe nominal bore
(mm) se note (d)

Nominal maximum
particle size (mm) Material specified in British Standards see note (a)

100

Over 100 to 150

Over 150 to 300

Over 300 to 500

Over 550

10

14

20

20

40

10mm nominal single size

10 or 14mm nominal single size or
14mm to 5mm graded

10-14 or 20mm nominal single size or 14mm to
5mm graded or 20mm to 5mm graded

14 or 20mm nominal single size or 14mm to 5mm
graded or 20mm to 5mm graded

14-20 or 40mm nominal single size or 14mm to
5mm graded or 20mm to 5mm graded or 40mm to
5mm graded

Notes:

(a) Proposed granular material to include aggregates to BS 882, air-cooled blast furnace slag to BS1047 and
lightweight aggregates BS3797

(c) For the purpose of this table, PE pipe of 630mm O.D. can be regarded as having a nominal bore of over 550mm
irrespective of wall thickness

(d) Nominal bore is used in preference to DN because of the different nominal size classifications for flexible pipes

Minimum recommended trench widths for structural wall pipes in poor ground conditions

Native Soil Modulus between 3 and 4 Mpa
Typical Soil Classifications: Very loose gravel, loose sand, medium dense clayey silty sand, firm clay

Nominal Pipe Diameter (mm) 150 225 300 375 450 525 600 750 900

Minimum Trench Width (mm)* 450 525 600 750 900 1050 1200 1500 1800

* A vertical trench face has been assumed to allow a modulus of 7 Mpa to be achieved for the pipe bedding and
sidefill material

Other  Assumed Values: Depth of cover = 6.00 meter max.
Traffic Loading = Main Road
Pipe Stiffness = SNB

Note: Where the native soil modulus is below 3Mpa or the depth of cover exceeds 6.0m guidance should be sought
from the pipe manufacturer regarding structural design and installation details

THE CLEARANCE OF THE CROSSOVER POINTS (MIN

300MM) BETWEEN THE SURFACE WATER, FOUL SEWERS,

RISING MAIN AND OTHER SERVICES SHOULD BE

SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO PROVIDE 150MM GRANULAR

BED AND SURROUND AROUND BOTH PIPES

YORKSHIRE WATER NOTES:

1. All dimensions in millimeters unless stated otherwise.

2. All adoptable sewer works and material to be in accordance with The Water Services Association “Code for
Adoption Design and Construction Guidance”, The Relevant British/European and Yorkshire Water's
Standards/Requirements/Addendum to the Mechanical and Electrical Specification and Kitemarked".

3. All oversized manhole products (circular vertical units, cover slabs, adjusting and corbel units) and all
ancillary concrete products are to be built in full compliance with BS EN1917 and BS 2911-3+A1

4. All precast concrete units in oversized manholes must have a design working life of 100 year minimum in
accordance with BS8500-1:2015+A2:2019 - Table A.5.

5. DC-4 design chemical class for concrete in precast concrete manholes (circular vertical units, cover slabs,
adjusting and corbel units) including all ancillary concrete products should be constructed  for an intended
design life of 100 year minimum.

6. Manhole covers shall/must have a clear opening of 600mm and shall be Class D400 to BS EN 124 with
150mm deep frames in highways.

7. Filled ground must be filled and consolidated under the supervision and to the satisfaction of the Yorkshire
Water before any sewer works are carried out.

8. Yorkshire Water is not obliged to accept filter drain/land drainage run-off into the public sewer network or
adoptable drainage system (directly or in-directly). An alternative method of disposal of the land drainage
run-off will therefore be required and you will have to liaise with the Local Authority, Land Drainage Section
with regard to the disposal of the filter drain/land drainage run-off.

9. Cover slabs must carry the BSI Kitemark or will be rejected by the Yorkshire Water Inspector. Where the
clear opening of the Kitemarked product is different to that of the cover and frame, a loading bearing slab
should be fitted above the cover slab to bring the size down to 600mm x 600mm for the Yorkshire Water
specified cover size. Please refer to Concrete Pipe Systems Association (CPSA), 'Technical Bulletin' issued
Autumn 2004 for Kitemarked cover slab opening sizes.

10. The adoptable sewers should be a minimum of 1m and manholes 0.5m from kerb faces and service margins.

11. “Sewers must have 5 metres clearance from trees and hedges or the width of the canopy at mature height.

12. Sewers to be laid in Class “S” Bedding (150mm granular bed and surround). Where depth of cover to top of
the sewer is less than 1.2m in highways and verges (or less than 900mm in none vehicular access areas)
then a concrete slab should be provided above granular bed and surround.

13. Bedding and backfill material to conform to the requirement of Water Industry Specification 4-08-02 (Table
A2).

14. The chamber size of manholes with more than one connection in them may need to be increased an
increment to accommodate the connections and bends.

15. Yorkshire Water's policy is that brick manholes and 1050mm diameter manhole rings are not preferred.
Instead, it is preferred that you use a type “B” manhole with 1200mm diameter, 1350mm diameter or
1500mm diameter rings, with the opening sited over the channel where depth of cover to pipe soffit is 1 -
1.5m

16. Adoptable plastic sewer pipes to be BSI Kitemarked (certified to WIS 4-35-01 and BS/EN13476). Adoptable
plastic sewer pipes to be laid in maximum 3 metre lengths unless there is a specific operational need to lay
longer lengths. Plastic channel sections in manholes are not acceptable and Yorkshire Water would prefer
clayware channel in manholes. We have found that plastic channels are difficult to set in concrete because
they float and a satisfactory finish cannot be obtained on the benching.

17. The minimum crushing strength for clay pipes should be as follows: 100mm dia. 40KN/m, 150mm dia.
40KN/m, 225mm dia. 45KN/m and 300mm dia. 72KN/m.  The minimum crushing strength for concrete pipes
should be - (Class 120 to EN 1916/BS5911-1 2002). Plastic pipes should conform to WIS 4-35-01 and BS
EN13476.

18. Where a B125 cover and frame has been approved, this must not be coated in plastic and must have lifting
eyes suitably sized to accommodate standard lifting keys. Screw down covers are not acceptable.

19. There should be enough clearance at crossovers to accommodate bedding to both pipes, approx. 300mm : if
crossover is near the rocker then the clearance needed may be increased".
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Connection into foul
system to be adopted
under Reference
H-3-263-721

Storage Tank (S07)
OFF LINE
183m² x 1.30m and 88m² x 0.825m Internal Depth
General Tank Invert - 156.923
Tank Sofitt @ 1.3m depth - 158.223
Tank Sofitt @ 0.825 depth - 157.828
Min Ground Level over 1.30 depth 159.000
Min Ground Level over 0.825 depth 158.568
260m³ Volume
1 in 500mm gradient towards outfall
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This drawing is copyright and shall not be reproduced nor used for any other
purpose without the written permission of the Bryan G Hall ltd. This drawing
must be read in conjunction with all other related drawings and documentation.

It is the contractors responsibility to ensure full compliance with the Building
Regulations. Do not scale from this drawing, use figured dimensions only. It is
the contractors responsibility to check and verify all dimensions on site. Any
discrepancies to be reported immediately.
IF IN DOUBT ASK.

Materials not in conformity with relevant British or European Standards/Codes
of practice or materials known to be deleterious to health & safety must not be
used or specified on this project.

Bryan G Hall Limited has not checked or verified, and shall therefore not be
liable for any inaccuracies which may be attributable to any base plan(s)
reports, data or information provided by the client, or purchased by the
consultant on the client's behalf, that may have been utilised within this
drawing.

Bryan G Hall Limited shall not be liable for the use of this or any associated
document, for any purpose, by any person other than that for which they were
provided.

It remains the client's and/or its appointed contractor's responsibility to check
for any discrepancies.  Any anomalies discovered must be reported immediately
to Bryan G Hall Limited for verification.

The locations of utilities apparatus, if shown, have been reproduced from plans
supplied to Bryan G Hall Limited.  Although care has been taken when
duplicating this information, these locations are approximate only.  No
guarantee can be given by Bryan G Hall Limited for their accuracy.  It is the
client's or its appointed agent/contractor's responsibility to verify the exact
locations on site by appropriate means prior to mechanical excavation.
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Orion Homes

Residential Development,
Whitehall Road West, Birkenshaw

Longsections

A 16.05.24 Site layout and associated updates made IE
B 10.06.24 Amendments made due to site layout update IE
C 12.06.24 Private foul crossing added to longsection near S4 IE
D 05.07.24 Road 2 extended, YW comments 26 June 2024 IE

S104-2024-034

E 26.07.24 FP McCann tank added to layout IE
F 13.08.24 Surface water pipe material changed to UPVC IE
G 12.02.25 Updates made due to new site layout and adopted foul sewers IE
H 20.02.25 Revised to YW comment from email 20 Feb 2025 IE
I 29.04.25 Surface water attenuation tank and levels updated IE
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